Appendix D

Consultation Overview
Report

An overview of consultations that have taken place in Cardiff and the
key issues identified by citizens



Background and Purpose

* A 12-week statutory consultation on Cardiff’s Draft Local Well-being Plan (2023-28) ran from 28 October
2021 to 20 January 2023. As well as providing statutory consultees with a copy of the draft Plan, an online
survey — which focused on the well-being objectives and priorities for partnership working — was made

available on the PSB’s website. This consultation received over 600 responses, with the main findings
presented on slide 4.

* To supplement the direct consultation on the Wellbeing Plan the PSB has produced a broader summary of

the results of major consultation and engagement undertaken by partners over the course of 2022. This
Report Pack:

— Summarises the key findings from a number of consultation and engagement exercises undertaken over
the course of the past year.

— Presents the headline results by Well-being Objective

— Highlights any specific issues raised by key demographic groups based on an analysis of the results by
demography.



Consultation & Engagement: Sources

The results of the following consultation and engagement exercises have been included in this report:

* Ask Cardiff: The survey runs between October and November each year. In 2022, the survey had 3,856 responses. The final report
will be published soon. The 2021 survey received 2,704 responses and the report can be found here.

* Child Friendly Cities Survey 2022: The survey ran in the spring of 2022, with 7,660 taking part. The survey report can be found
here.

* Nature and Us Phase 1 Survey: The Natural Resources Wales (NRW) survey launched in February 2022 and lasted 10 weeks. There
were 262 Cardiff-based responses. The survey report can be found here.

* Local Development Plan (LDP) Consultation: The survey ran between May and July 2021. After data cleansing and validation, a
total of 1,215 responses were received for the survey overall. The survey report can be found here.

* Cardiff’ Draft Recycling and Waste Strategy Consultation: The survey ran between February and March 2022. After data cleansing
and validation, there were 3,305 responses, with 2,475 valid Cardiff postcodes identified within the results. The survey report can
be found here.

* City-wide Food Strategy Consultation: The survey ran between May and June 2022. After data cleansing and validation, there
were 1,140 responses. The survey report can be found here.

* The South Wales Police & Crime Commissioner’s Annual Community Survey: The survey launched in November 2021 and ran for
a five-week period. There were 394 Cardiff-based responses. The survey report can be found here.


https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Have-your-say/Ask%20Cardiff%20Library/Ask%20Cardiff%202021%20Report.pdf
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Have-your-say/Ask%20Cardiff%20Library/Child%20Friendly%20Cities%202022%20Survey%20Report.docx
https://cdn.eventscase.com/freshwater.eventscase.com/uploads/users/743314/uploads/f362ca6e3eb16d2bd673f3355efc0076f3026261ba9762106e4728ba859cb3869d331f42b57302cd082fa48b89057329fd71.63d8d9112905e.pdf
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Have-your-say/Ask%20Cardiff%20Library/Local%20Development%20Plan%20Consultation%20Results%20Report.docx
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Have-your-say/Ask%20Cardiff%20Library/Waste%20Strategy%20Consultation%20Report.docx
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Have-your-say/Ask%20Cardiff%20Library/City%20Wide%20Food%20Strategy%20Report%202022.pdf
https://www.southwalescommissioner.org.uk/media/2397/2022-01-25-our-police-our-community-final.pdf

Cardiff’s Draft Local Well-being Plan (2023-28):
Online Survey Results

The online survey gathered over 600 initial responses. The following table provides a high level
summary of the responses received.

Well-being Objective Percentage who agree with Percentage who agree with the
this as an objective for the priorities suggested in the draft
city Plan

Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up 81% 82%

Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older 90% 91%

Supporting People out of Poverty 86% 84%

Safe, Confident and Empowered 84% 81%

Communities

A Capital City that Works for Wales 82% 69%

One Planet Cardiff 75% 78%

Modernising and Integrating our 79% 78%

Public Services



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

Health & Wellbe'”g Happiness Average Score by
* Children feel slightly hap]pier than other %]rou_ps, with n
Primary | '

an average score given of 6.7 out of 10. This is Pe—— 3440 7.3
comparable to the 6.6 score from the 2019 Child e 3094 7.0
Friendly Cities Survey, and the 6.6 score for adults in T 6313 67
the 2021 Ask Cardiff Survey. 2448 6.7
 There are some key demographic differences: — -
—Younger children are happier than older children 531 =
—Males are happier than females 2856 6.0
—Those with a disability are less happy 235 5.8

* When asked what things worry or upset them, children responded with ‘their
future,” ‘their education,” and ‘their relationships’ as the most common answers. All
three of these responses were more common in the 2022 results than the 2019
results.

Source: Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

Neighborhood

When asked what the best thing about their neighbourhood was, children’s top three answers were: the
people (53.8%), open spaces (39%), and being close to school (38.3%).

* When asked what the worst thing about their neighbourhood was, children’s top three answers were: noise
(27.4%), dirt/unclean (27.1%), and gangs/groups (20.9%).

* Most children (88.9%) in 2021 seem to think that people from different backgrounds get on well together.
This has improved from the figure in 2019 (84.7%).

* When asked ‘do you feel your views are listened to and taken seriously?’, almost a quarter (23.7%) of
children felt their views were ‘always’ listened to and taken seriously, up from 15.9% in the 2019 survey.

Do you feel your views are listened to and taken seriously?

Primary (Base: 2237) S0 32.4 [ W 301 ]
269 ] 30.7 [6.0 I 315 ]
Male (Base: 2910) DS 316 [co I 331 ]
237 1 30.7 [ 66 M 350 ]
Female (Base: 2918) NDPION N 30.4 [ 71 B 35 ]
226 7 29.0 (61 NN 373 7]
SA (Base: 1360) INPEISIN 27.7 [ 67 IO 368 ]
279 ] 22.4 [ 87 WWEN 399 ]
Secondary (Base: 1611) IS0 287 [ 103 W 206 ]

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Always O Most of thetime [ORarely M Never M@ Notsure Source: Child Friendly

Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

What is stopping you (...from doing your best at school)?

Education
* Just under half of children (46.8%) said they are able

to do the best they could at school ‘all of the time’. Of

those who struggled with this, stress was selected
the most common issue (50.5%).

e Of Year 10 and Year 11 pupils, although just over half
(56.2%) reported being satisfied with their options,
most did not think their courses suit their abilities,
that their choices will help their careers, or that they
had a sufficient range of options available to them.
Only 9.8% reported that they were helped by careers
advice and guidance (down from 15.7% in 2019).

| find it all too stressful

| find school boring, and | can’t see

the point
| find the work too difficult

| have fallen too far behind during
the COVID-19 pandemic

I’'m not confident and | need help

Problems at home are making it
hard to concentrate

No one encourages me to do well

| am being bullied at school

| can’t get any help with my
homework

Something else

B o
. 5.7
B
B o

0.0 100 200 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0

Source: Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

1 Do you know where to go to get help and support for any
H e a It h & We | | b e I n g physical or mental or emotional health problems?
* Children’s reported Mental Health has declined

significantly between 2019 and 2022. Primary (Base: 3394)
* Fewer children reported their mental and emotional Male (Base: 3071)

health as ‘excellent” and more are reporting it as being
only ‘good’ or ‘fair’. The proportion reporting it as Overall (Base: 6249)
‘poor’ has remained the same (8.7%).

* Children’s physical health is reported to be similar in

Female (Base: 3075)

2022 to 2019 Minority Ethnicity (Base: 2422)
* Around a fifth of children do not know how to access Southern Arc (Base: 2287)
help and support for a physical or mental health Carer (Base: 519 212
problem. A similar proportion also didn’t agree with a arer (Base: 519) :
statement that there was support available for those Secondary (Base: 2833) ([N
who are unhappy, worried, or unable to cope.
— Secondary school children, along with disabled children, Disability (Base: 230) |G NP
were even less likely to know how to access help or to agree
that it was available. 0%  20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

EYes ENo

Source: Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

Commu nity Safety
Most children (86.5%) in 2022 felt safe in their neighbourhood.
This has improved from the figure in 2019 (83.4%). Of those not
feeling safe, the most common reasons given were fears around
gangs/groups, knife crime, and burglary.

* Fewer children answered saying that had been a victim of a crime
in 2021 than in 2019, however 2.6% admitted to not reporting it
to an adult or the police. Children with a disability were
significantly more likely to state that they have been the victim of
a crime.

* 76.6% of children think public services are doing enough to tackle
crime and anti-social behaviour. This is an increase from the 2019
figure (72.4%).

What makes you feel unsafe in your neighbourhood?

Gangs / Groups of people 334

Fear of knife crime 29.4

40.5

Fear of people stealing things from... 28.0

w
N

Rubbish and litter lying around

IN|
NPy
NWY o w
i n
©

w

N

n

Dark or unlit areas

People dealing drugs

People drinking alcohol in public...

27.4
Traffic/speeding

l

People using drugs in public places 28.8

Not enough police
B 2022 (Base: 3319)
Antisocial behaviour 208 2019 (Base: 2097)

Bullying
Fear of gun crime

Other
18.0

Nothing

o

10 20 30 40 50

Source: Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

Young People with Additional Needs

* While 6.7% of respondents stated that they were the parent of somebody
aged under 25 with additional needs, just over half of these respondents
had accessed support for their child:

Have you accessed support for your child? (Base:184)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Ya¥m No

* The most common reason given was respondents being unaware of the
support available.

 Less than a third of these respondents were aware of the Disability Index

* Young Carers — 8.2% of children reported that they looked after someone
at home Source: Ask Cardiff

(2022) & Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

Improving Cardiff

* Children were asked an open question of what could be done to make
Cardiff a great place to grow up. Free text answers were categorised,
with the following being the most common types of responses:

—Environment
—Activities
—Equality

Number of
Grouped Theme
Responses
Less Litter / dog poo / pollution / better environment

More green spaces / parks / activity clubs / youth centres 848 25.6

Equality - Don't bully/be kind to everyone 370 11.2

Source: Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

C h | I d re n ’S R | g hts Have you heard of the United Nations Convention on the
. Rights of the Child?
* The number of children who have heard

of children’s rights has increased from rimary ase:4110) [
77.2% in 2019 to 85.8% in 2022. Carer (Base: 623)
» The number of children who have heard =" TN
of the United Nations Convention on the il (Base: 3693) | NAGE N R
Rights of the Child was increased slightly  winority ethnicity (8ase: 3000) [ ASEN NV R
from 43.8% in 2019 to 46.4% in 2022. visatilty (esse: 221) [T
* For both of the above, primary school Overall (Base: 7569)
children were more Ilkely to be aware of remate sase: 3750 [T
cn! dren’s rights than secondary school secondary e 022) [T
children.
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
EYes HENo

Source: Child Friendly
Cities Survey (2022)



WBO 1 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Up

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the following in your
neighbourhood?

Service Satisfaction

» Satisfaction with local children’s play areas rose in 2022 to
57.5% up from 52.9% in 2021.

» Satisfaction with local youth services and activities dropped
in 2022 to 14.1%, down from 14.3% in 2021.

* 72.6% of respondents that have accessed Parenting Services
reported that they were satisfied with the service.

* 75.0% of respondents that have accessed Family Advice &
Support Services reported that they were satisfied with the
service.

— Only 22.1% of respondents were aware of the Family
Advice & Support Service.

Parks and open spaces (Base:3,234)

Street lighting (Base:3,235)

Libraries/Hubs (Base:2,837)

Recycling and Waste Collections (Base:3,293)
Children's play areas (Base:2,715)

Public transport (Base:3,131)

Anti-social behaviour (Base:3,234)

Street cleansing (Base:3,254)

Frequency of vandalism and graffiti (Base:3,124)
Care of the elderly (Base:1,826)

Frequency of dog fouling (Base:3,153)

Road maintenance (Base:3,216)

Pavement maintenance (Base:3,262)

Money Advice (Base:1,295)

Services for the disabled (Base:1,356)

Youth services and clubs/activities for young

@ Very Satisfied O Fairly Satisfied O Neither

331 ] 40.9 [3.910.000
18.0 | 48.2 [ 17.8 1o.90
223 ] 42.1 [ 219 7.7
16.8] 41.8 1.0 16.2 %]
155 41.9 16.1[14.7 k%]
134] 345 [13.0] 20.2
87 309 J17.0] 238 FEXH
B2 301 J17.7] 219 PEN
82 271 | 219 | 259 KN
Bl 256 | 386  [17.7 FPX]
Bl 246 [16.2] 28.0 [FEEN
B 243 J171] 269

B 232 [13.1] 295 [ETENN

77179 58.2 [E8.4

123

46.6 [19.2 [FTFA

-1.d

33.9  [21.0 MEETEEE

0%

20%

O Fairly Dissatisfied

40% 60% 80%

Source: Ask Cardiff

Survey (2022)

M Very Dissatisfied

100%



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

Satisfaction with the Local
Community as a Place to Live

55+ (Base:1,384)

Welsh speaker (Base:281)
Minority ethnicity (Base:285)
Male (Base:1,105)

Satisfaction with the local community as a place to
live was highest amongst older respondents (76.4%
and Welsh speakers (75.1%); it was lowest amongst

respondents living in the Southern Arc (60.9%), Female (Base:1,512)
those identifying as disabled (61.6%) and under 35s LGBTQ+ (Base: 271)
(620%) All respondents (Base:3,654)

Children in household (Base:688)
Older respondents were most likely to agree with Under 35 (Base:329)
the statement “my neighbourhood is a place where  \dentify as disabled (Base:385)
people get on well together and help each other” Southern Arc (Base:808)

(55.2%)

M| Very satisfied

place to live?

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local community as a

47.5

7.4(10.8

42.7

7.1112.8 -!'

52.6

11.2 10.2:‘E‘

46.1

9.2[11.7[%]

48.0

7.5 14.9 Izl:

50.6

8.5[14.0 FH

46.3

9.3[14.7

46.1

8.6 15.0 !'!'I

46.5

44.9

45.9

13.4 | 16.4 ¥
10.6| 16.4 [FEWA
11.4 9.3

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

@ Fairly satisfied

O Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied

Neither

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

How would you describe your physical health?

Physical Health

Mental Health

Welsh speaker (Base: 282)

Minority ethnicity (Base: 285)

Analysis of the different demographic groups showed a broad
consistency of those describing themselves as being in good physical
health, with those over 55 broadly in line with most demographic

Male (Base: 1104)

All respondents (Base: 3215)

groups.
Those identifying as disabled represented a notable exception with Southern Arc (Base: 807)
just 27.4% of this group describing their physical health as ‘good’ or _ _

‘very good’ (down from 63.6% in 2021, and 31.5% in 2020). Identify as disabled (Base: 387)

Between 2020 and 2022, Men (50.8%) and those aged 55 or older

(50.5%) were most likely to report no change in their physical health. B Very good

55+ (Base: 1319)
There was a drop in the proportion of respondents describing their

mental health as ‘good’ or ‘very good’, droEping from 70.3% in 2021 to Male (Base: 1071)
65.0%, and 11.5 percentage points lower than pre-pandemic levels in _
2019. All respondents (Base: 3127)

Older respondents were notably more likely than younger ﬁeople to Children in household (Base: 682)
describe their mental health as good (71.3% compared with 53.0%
respectively). LGBTQ+ (Base: 269)

Identify as disabled (Base: 378)

W Very good

— 564 [TT 3185

573 [T 0114

533 [137 197
. 555 )
: 529 : [15.0 117
: 524 11371137
: 5Th T 144 T137
: 517 0 159 137
: 506 T 143 164
: 491 T 163 1486

22070 160 1 47T :
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

O Good 0O Neither

O Poor M Very poor

How would you describe your mental health?

—_ 264 1 450 [ 174 1991
— 219 1 478 [ 153 T 14271
257 ] 439 [ 173 T106M
—_ 184 1 498 [ 177 1771301
—_ 193 1 458 [ 174 T 147 W
_166 ] 4830 [ 164 [ 163 W
1391 504 [ 166 [ 158 W
1521 448 [ 179 [ 184
1261 405 [ 156 [ D257 1
127 AT8 [ 176 258 W
1247 312 [ 214 T 246  WOEL

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

O Good O Neither @O Poor M Verypoor



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

Well-being

Older people reported, on average, higher well-
being than other groups in Cardiff — compared to
all respondents, those aged 55+ were more
satisfied, more happy, less anxious and more likely
to feel the thing they do in their life are
worthwhile.

Those aged 55+ were, however, least likely to have
seen improvements to their well-being over the
last 12 months (11.3%).

42% of over 55s responded that their day to day
activities are limited by a health problem or
disability.

How do you feel about yourself?*

Group
All respondents

Under 35

55+

Female

Male

Minority Ethnicity
Southern Arc
Identify as Disabled
Welsh Speaker
LGBTQ+

Children in household
Most Deprived

Next Most Deprived
Middle

Next Least Deprived
Least Deprived

Satisfied
6.6

6.4
6.9
6.6
6.8
6.7
6.4
2.4
6.9
6.1
6.5
5.8
6.4
6.7
6.7
6.2

Happy
6.5

6.1
6.9
6.5
6.7
6.5
6.3
5.4
6.8
5.9
6.4
5.8
6.2
6.6
6.6
7.0

Anxious Worthwhile
4.1 6.6
1.8 6.2
3.6 6.9
4.3 6.7
3.7 6.7
1.6 6.8
4.3 6.4
4.4 2.5
4.1 7.1
4.7 6.1
4.4 0.8
4.5 5.8
4.3 6.5
3.9 6.7
4.1 6.7
3.7 7.2

If an apparent difference of +/- 0.2 is not highlighted, this is due to figures

being rounded up/down

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

Community Safety

Walking in your Walking in the Travelling by When cycling in

% Feeling Safe At home

neighbourhood city centre bus Cardiff
* Older residents feel mostly safe —in the paylight T payight AT payigne M poyigne AV poyigne  After
daylight - in their homes, travelling by bus and | overa 9.3 859 928 531 828 303 943 544 609 245
.o . . Under 35 963 818 8.3 448 840 310 930 551 678 27.0
walking in thelr.nelghbo.urhoods. The 55+ 9.7 898 947 599 850 323 959 580 600 240
percentage fGE|Ing safe in these areas does Female 96.4  85.1 927  45.0 83.3 244 946 479 60.4  18.3
foll, however, when considering safety after %4+ X0 E i ww oo @ on
dark. Southern Arc 953 824 898 413 846 322 928 557 639 279
Disability 90.4 762  86.6 407 734 468 901 414 498 209
* Older residents feel less safe when walking in ::Z'::er 9.9 860 954 575 845 318 945 582 595 255
the (.:Ityl celntrfe ang wli']en cyclmg in Cardiff, E:::;:::: 96.5 850 922 502 811 353 933 536 648 240
particularly after dark. LGBT 9.3 834 84 504 836 311 929 576 598 287

* Older residents are less likely than other
groups to agree that Police and local public
services are successfully dealing with crime
and ASB in their area.

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

Does your local neighbourhood have the necessary services and

Access to Services

* Half of those responding to the question ‘does
your local neighbourhood have the necessary
services and amenities to meet your needs?’
(50.4%) felt their neighbourhood had the
necessary services and amenities to meet their
needs, 37.7% felt it did not.

* Respondents under the age of 35 were most
likely to answer ‘Yes’ to this question (59.0%),
whilst 48.6% of those aged 55+ answered ‘Yes.

* Almost half of those identifying as disabled
(49.4%) said ‘NO’.

Under 35 (Base:329)

Welsh speaker (Base:282)
Minority ethnicity (Base:285)
LGBTQ+ (Base:274)

Male (Base:1,100)

Children in household (Base:688)
All respondents (Base:3,588)
Female (Base:1,513)

Southern Arc (Base:805)

55+ (Base:1,375)

Identify as disabled (Base:387)

0

X

amentites to meet your needs?

1

37.7

38.7

o
-\‘ W
(=]

) 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

EYes ENo HENotSure

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

City Life & Public Services

* Those aged 55+ were least likely to agree ‘the Council is good value for money’,
along with those who identify as disabled.

Your Neighbourhood

* Along with Welsh Speakers, those who are aged 55+ are most likely to volunteer
in their community.

Housing

* Those aged 55+ are most likely to have access to good quality housing

* The housing situation of those aged 55+ is least likely to have changed

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2021 & 2022)



WBO 2 — Cardiff is a Great Place to Grow Older

Jobs & the Economy

* The employment situation of those aged 55+ was most likely to have remained
the same in the last year.

* The financial situation of those aged 55+ was also most likely to have remained
the same in the last year.

Environment

* Along with those residing in the Southern Arc, those that identified as disabled
were least likely to agree that Cardiff has a clean environment.

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 3 — Supporting People out of Poverty

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your local community as a
place to live?

N eig h bo u rh OOd Deprivation Fifth

Most Deprived (Base: 260) [N 38.1 [96] 254 XN

* Respondents living in the least deprived areas of the city =~ Next Most Deprived (Base: 395) | ISiEN 4556 FTRI I 8.1

were notably more satisfied with their local community Middle (Base: 384) | 495 EXNRTEN 8.3 |

as a place to live than those in the most deprived areas - Next Least Deprived (Base: 600) [N 53.2 [8.8[0.37K

with the former twice as likely to describe themselves as Least Deprived (Base: 615) [ NESEINN 47.0 55671

‘very satisfied’ than the latter (22.7%) compared with All Respondents (Base: 3654)  |NIEEINN 46.3 [03[147
11.9% respectively). 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

.. . . Vi tisfied [ Fairly satisfied [ Neith Fairly dissatisfied M Very dissatisfied
* Respondents living in the least deprived areas were also W Very satistied HFairly satistied [ Nelther FiFairly cissatistied W Very dissatistie

significantly more likely than those in the most deprived

to report that their neighbourhood isa pIace where To what extent do you agree or disagree with this statement: My

neighbourhood is a place where people get on well together and

people get on well with one another. help each other?
L : . Deprivation Fifth
* Respondents living in the more deprived areas of the city Most Deprived (Base: 220) BT 3361 575 [ 755 TGN
were a little more likely than those in less deprived areas  \oy: most Deprived (Base: 304) EEBI 70T 86 T 727 X
to agree that they had been using more local services Middle (Base: 282) BN 305" 1 201 [ 170 A
(40.7% compared with 45.7% respectively). Next Least Deprived (Base: 442) B 310 200 [20X
. . .. . Least Deprived (Base: 427) SN 314 [ 220 b.=2X
e Around one in eight 13.6% of respondents living in the
. . All Respondents (Base: 2776) |Z0R2I 29.6 [ 282 [147
least deprived areas of the city reported they could not o o . » i, oo

access affordable broadband' @ Strongly agree O Agree [ONeither [ODisagree M Strongly disagree

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 3 — Supporting People out of Poverty

Housing

* Those living in the least deprived areas of Cardiff
were more likely to agree with the statement ‘/
have access to good quality housing.

e Just under half (47.5%) of those in the most
deprived areas of the city reported a decline in
their personal finance situation over the past year,
four times that of those reporting an
improvement (10.5%).

Environment

* More than half (51.7%) of those living in the most
deprived areas reported a decline in their local
area’s cleanliness, 21.3 percentage points more
than those living in the least deprived areas.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with this statement: | have
access to good quality housing?
Deprivation Fifth

Most Deprived (Base:229) SIS 40.2 [ 183 [11.4 FEWY
Next Most Deprived (Base:335) [DEOM 38.8 [09[12.5 [FNY
Middle (Base:322) IE 407 [ 161 B.6FAd
Next Least Deprived (Base:497) SN 447 [90 FEW
Least Deprived (Base:534)) GRS 39.1 [3.471
All Respondents (Base:2,710) G2 41.1 [12.5 [6.9FA0
0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
W Strongly agree O Agree [ONeither [ODisagree M Strongly disagree

Over the last 12 months would you say cleanliness in your local area has:
Deprivaton Fifth

Most Deprived (Base: 263) . 41.8
Next Most Deprived (Base: 397) I 54.7
Middle (Base: 382) ] 56.3 .
Next Least Deprived (Base: 593) I 59.2
Least Deprived (Base: 609) I 67.7 “
All Respondents (Base: 3037) I 56.8 “
0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B Improved [ORemained the same M Declined

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)

100%



WBO 3 — Supporting People out of Poverty

Since the start of the pandemic... | have been working from home
By Deprivation

JObS & the Economy Most Deprived (Base: 111) AT 207 [108] T
Next Most Deprived (Base: 175) DDA 217 | 126 |

* Those living in the least deprived areas were most Middle (Base: 161)
likely to have been working from home. Next Least Deprived (Base: 224) [N 5E o8 [HESEH
Least Deprived (Base: 231)
All Respondents (Base: 1286) ST 196 [93 [ IFCEN

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

* Respondents in the least deprived areas were most
likely to agree that their employment situation
hadn’t changed (83.6%), with levels of agreement
decreasing by level of deprivation.

B Strongly agree O Agree [ONeither [ODisagree B Strongly disagree

Since the start of the pandemic... My employment situation hasn't changed

* Those living in the most deprived areas were least Southern Arc (Base: 456) NNIINGEINT 228 5327 KKl
likely to agree that their job felt secure (58.4% Male (Base: 606) 29 156196

55+ (Base: 587) 221 8.71118

compared with 67.5% in the least deprived areas). Female (Base: 651) MMM 733 ]6 8] 1056
All respondents (Base: 1675) [N 236 (84113 VA
e Around half (47_5%) of those in the most deprived Children in household (Base: 316) NSOIGNNN 26.6 [7.0[11.7
) L . Under 35 (Base: 222) RSN 2346 3 13,1 IEVYE

areas of the city reported a decline in their personal Identify as disabled (Base: 189) 27 1701301
: - : i Minority ethnicity (Base: 133) | NNASIGNNNNNNN 203 | 150 [12.0 KN
finance situation over the past year, four times that el speaker (Buce, 177)

: . o
of those reporting an improvement (10.5%). oo o 4ok co% sen 100

E Strongly agree O Tend to agree O Neither OTend to disagree B Strongly disagree

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Community Safety

* There was a clear correlation for
disagreement that the police and
other local public services are
successfully dealing with anti-social
behaviour and crime with level of
deprivation, with those living in the
most deprived areas twice as likely to
strongly disagree than those in the
least deprived areas.

To what extent do you agree or disagree that the police and other local public
services are successfully dealing with anti-social behaviour and crime in your
local area? Deprivation Fifth

Most Deprived (Base: 246) l 14.2 | 13.8 | 31.7 “

Next Most Deprived (Base: 363) I 12.7 | 23.1 | 29.5 m

Middle (Base:341) JT185 | 226 [ 323 IEYID

Next Least Deprived (Base: 508) I 24.4 | 27.0 | 27.0 m

Least Deprived (Base: 493) I 24.1 | 33.5 | 24.1 m

All Respondents (Base: 2738) I 19.2 25.9 27.6 m
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

B Strongly agree [@Agree [Neither [@Disagree M Strongly disagree

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Community Safety

* Those living in the more deprived areas of the city felt less safe than those in the least deprived areas when:
at home, both during the day and particularly after dark; and walking in their neighbourhood, both during
the day and particularly after dark (the proportion of respondents feeling safe walking in their
neighbourhood after dark fell from 73.3% amongst those living in the least deprived areas to 28.7% in the
most deprived areas). Trend data shows levels of safety in these situations are largely unchanged since 2019.

* Respondents who felt unsafe in these situations were asked to explain why they felt this way:

% Feeling Walking in your | Walking in the | Travelling by | When cycling in
Safe neighbourhood | city centre bus Cardiff

. . After . After . After . After . After

Time Daylight Dark Daylight Dark Daylight Dark Daylight Dark Daylight Dark
Most

. 91.6 67.7 83.9 28.7 80.0 39.1( 929 54.0| 59.9 19.8
Deprived
NextMost | oc 7 gas5 | 901 409 | 853 307| 941 57.9| 609 284
Deprived
Middle 95.8 86.6 93.2 51.2 82.4 35.0| 94.2 53.4 | 69.8 27.2
Nextleast | o, c 909 | 959 611 | 822 326| 945 586| 617 271
Deprived
Least

. 98.4 94.4 97.4 73.3 87.0 30.0| 95.3 58.6 | 59.7 22.4
Deprived
Overall 96.3 85.9 92.8 53.1 82.8 30.3| 943 544 609 24.5

Walking in your neighbourhood

Disruptive / Intimidating Youths 20.5%
Anti-social behaviour 16.8%
Drug Use & Dealing 15.1%
coviD 19.1%
Anti-Social Behaviour 14.6%
Poor Street Lighting, Travelling in 13.8%

the dark

Walking in the city centre

Drunk & Disorderly behaviour 26.4%
Homeless / Beggars 24.8%
Drug Use & Dealing 18.1%

Dangerous driving or Speeding 27.7%
Dark / Poor lighting 16.8%
Not enough segregated cycle lanes | 15.8%

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2021 & 2022)
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Health & Well-being

* Those living in the most deprived areas
of the city reported the lowest
proportion of ‘good’ mental health
(54.0%)

* The difference in the proportion of
respondents from the most and least
deprived areas of the city with good
mental health was 21.3 percentage
points

* Respondents that identified as disabled
(58.4%) were most likely to report their
|ohysical health had got worse over the
ast 12 months.

How would you describe - Mental health?
Deprivation Fifth

Most Deprived (Base: 261) [N 418 [ 146 [ 225 I
Next Most Deprived (Base: 387) |[ENEIN 416 | 1909 [ 209 |}
Middle (Base: 376) - 45.7 | 176 | 128 I

Next Least Deprived (Base: 579) | NUNIID 47.0 [ 164 [130 |}
Least Deprived (Base: 594) [ EERIN 49.2 [ 153 [8s]

All Respondents (Base: 3127) - 458 | 174 [ 147 I

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

M Verygood [0 Good [INeither [ Poor MVerypoor

Most Deprived Least Deprived Difference

2021 64.2 74.5 10.3
2020 534 79.3 26.0
2019 62.0 84.0 21.9

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Health & We”'being Satisfied Happy  Anxious Worthwhile

o ] All respondents 6.6 6.5 4.1 6.6
* Respondents living in the most Under 35 64 61 [EEEM 62
. 55+ 6.9 6.9 3.6 6.9
deprived areas and those that Female 66 65 43 6.7
: Y o : 1 Male 6.8 6.7 3.7 6.7
Identlfled ds .dls.abled Of the Clty Minority Ethnicity 6.7 6.5 4.6 6.8
were less satisfied and less happy.  southem arc 64 63 43 6.4

. o Identify as Disabled m 4.4 “
* One in four (26.1%) of those living ~ Welshspeaker 69 68 4l 7.1
. . LGBTQ+ 6.1 5.9 4.7 6.1
in the most deprived areas of the Children in household 6.5 6.4 4.4 6.8
: ; ; Most Deprived 4.5 5.8
Clty reported thEIr phySICal health Next Most Deprived 6.4 6.2 4.3 6.5
had got better, contrasting with one  widde 6.7 6.6 3.9 6.7
. . . Next Least Deprived 6.7 6.6 4.1 6.7
thlrd (367%) Saylng It had Least Deprived 6.2 7.0 3.7 7.2

worsened.

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 3 — Supporting People out of Poverty

Benefits & Advice

* Those living in the most deprived areas were more likely to seek advice:

% accessed advice in the past m 2021 m

Most deprived 27.6 16.6 27.9
Least deprived 6.8 11.8 8.8

* There is a correlation with those unable to afford food and the level of deprivation, with those in

the most deprived areas at least twice as likely as those in the least deprived areas to have taken
the steps listed:

2022 2021

Most Least Most Least
deprived deprived|deprived deprived

Had smaller meals than usual, or skipped meals 28.4 6.5 17.1 5.7
Been hungry but not eaten 14.0 1.3 8.0 3.7
Not eaten for a whole day 10.2 0.2 4.3 2.0
Received food from a food bank or charity 7.2 0.3 4.3 0.7 Source: Ask Cardiff Surveys
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New Houses and Homes

* Those living in the least deprived area showed the
strongest support for brownfield sites.

Travel & Moving around the City

* Respondents living in the most deprived areas of the
city were more likely to be travelling for
shopping/groceries, to have been using the bus and to
have been driving more than those living in the least
deprived areas.

* Respondent living in the more deprived areas were
more likely to prioritise investment in cycling and
walking than more affluent areas. Respondents living
in the least deprived areas were more likely to place a
higher priority on investment in train infrastructure.

What kind of balance should the plan strike if the city is projected
to need new housing?

Most deprived (Base: 63) _ 25.4
Next most deprived (Base.:... _ 25.7
Middle (Base: 135) [ 30.3
Next least deprived (Base:... - 21.4

Least deprived (Base: 225) - 14.1

Overall (Base: 1154) [N 22.7

0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

Brownfield Greenfield

Source: Ask Cardiff Survey
(2021) & Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)
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Deprivation

* Those living in the Southern Arc of the city were more likely to feel their neighbourhood could be improved by:

- Making it safer/lower crime rate (61.9%)
- Provide a pleasant walking environment (47.4%)
- Provision of outdoor activities/open spaces/parks (39.5%)

* Looking at opinions by areas of differing levels of deprivation, some notable differences were identified:

- 82.8% of those resident in the most deprived areas wanted their local neighbourhood to be safe, compared with 17.6% of those
living in the least deprived areas.

- 45.3% of those in the most deprived areas wanted the provision of outdoor activities/open spaces/parks compared with 27.1% of
those in the least deprived areas.

- 43.8% in the most deprived areas wanted their neighbourhood to be more family friendly, compared with 18.1% of residents in the
most affluent areas.

- 29.7% of those living in the most deprived areas wanted good childcare provision, compared with 11.8% of those in the least
deprived areas.

Source: Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)
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P r‘ote Cti ng G reen an d BI ue How do you think the plan should find this balance?
I nfra StrUCtU re Most deprived (Base: 65)

Next most deprived (Base: 93)
Middle (Base: 142)

* Those living in more deprived areas T P
were more likely to support the 1oss of ot deprived (Base: 237)

green space for the gain of a clear Overall (Base: 505)
social benefit, and replacement of the . L T e e
. . green space should be protected, even if that means houses, schools, infrastructure
green space, whilst those in the more cannot be provided.
. B Green space should only be allowed to be lost if a clear social benefit is gained, such as the
affluent areas Were more Ilkely to feel building of a new school or social housing and if replacement green space is provided.
that green Space Should be protected E Green space can be lost for most development if absolutely necessary.

at the cost of new infrastructure.

Source: Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)
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LO Ca I Deve I O p m e nt P I a N ( LD P) Do you agree with the draft Vision for the plan?
Vision and ObjECtives Most deprived (Base: 63) |[IOI0NN 55.6 [ 159 [95]
Next most deprived (Base: 94) _ 43.6 | 13.8 | 11.7 l
* Support for the vision of the LDP was highest Middle (Base: 140) |EESN 75T [ 136 [21[X

amongst those in the most deprived areas (74.6%), ,

and lowest amongst those I|V|ng in the most Next least deprived (Base: 180) _ 48.9 [ 12.8 [10.0[H]
affluent areas of the city (583%) Least deprived (Base: 230) - 44.3 | 217 [13.0
Overall (Base: 865) |0 46.8 [ 168 (1130

* Breaking down the objectives, those living in the
most deprived areas of the city placed more
importance on “Creating places people want to live,
work and explore” (34.5%), “Provide new houses
and homes” (29.1%) and “Provide new jobs and
employment” (23.6%). Those living in the least
deprived areas placed higher importance on
“Protecting green and blue infrastructure” (39.8%)
and “Supporting the roles of the City Centre and
Cardiff Bay” (9.5%).

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

MW Strongly Agree @Agree [ONeither [ODisagree B Strongly Disagree

Source: Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)



WBO 4 - Safe, Confident and Empowered

Communities

Community Safety: Community Concerns

* The top 5 local concerns - in priority order
- for Cardiff are:
1. Street Safety
2. Burglary and Theft
3. Alcohol, drugs and substance misuse
4. Speeding and dangerous driving
5. Knife crime

* 68.02% of respondents felt that crime and
anti-social behaviour has increased in
Cardiff in the last 3 years, whilst 68.28%
felt it has increased in the last 12 months.
'\I;\P;el response was similar across South

ales.

100%

S0%
B0%
705
B0%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

056

B

To what extent do you feel that crime and anti-social behaviour has increased or
decreased in your local area? (In the last 3 Years)

N Increasze dalot Wincreased a bit ®5tayed the same  © Decreased a bit W Decreased alot W Don't know

-.m_ Im = =m e o

: 1 E
g " m
Bridgend Cardiff Merthyr Tydfil MNeath Port Rhondda Swansea Vale of

Talbot Cynon Taf Glamiorgan

Source: The South Wales Police & Crime
Commissioner’s Annual Community
Survey (2022)
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Communities

Community Safety: Anti-Social Behaviour

* Afifth (21.9%) of respondents agreed that enough was being done to tackle anti-
social behaviour and crime in their local area; more than half (52.1%) disagreed,
with 24.5% disagreeing strongly.

- The proportion agreeing with this statement was up 0.7 percentage points
from 2021, the proportion disagreeing was down by 4.1 percentage points.

- Agreement with this statement was up across all demographic groups with
the exceptions of those Under 35 and those residing in the Southern Arc.

- The range of agreement was from 32.5% for those of a Ethnic Minority to
17.0% amongst respondents residing in the Southern Arc; around two
thirds (64.9%) of those that identify as disabled disagreed.

- Those in the most deprived areas were less likely to agree to the statement
than those residing the least deprived.

» Satisfaction with anti-social behaviour services has risen to 39.5% (in 2021,
34.3% were satisfied), with satisfaction particularly low amongst residents living
in Cardiff’s Southern Arc.

» Satisfaction with the frequency of vandalism and graffiti has also dropped since
2021 (from 35.8% to 35.3% in 2022).

To what extent do you agree or disagree that the police and other

local public services are successfully dealing with anti-social
behaviour and crime in your local area?
(Base:2,738)

I 18.2 25.9

27.6

0% 20% 40%

60%

80%

100%

W Strongly agree O Agree ONeither ODisagree M Strongly disagree

Excludes ‘Don’t Know’ responses

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Community Safety: Feeling Safe o e anat d vou e h olloingsitons

safe

* Overall, Cardiff residents felt most safe when: At home in the daylight (Base: 3114) 96.3

— At home in the daylight (96.3%) At home after dark (Base: 3022)

— Walking in their neighbourhood in the daylight (92.8%) Walking in your neighbourhood in daylight
— Travelling by bus in daylight (94.3%) (Base: 3088)

Walking in your neighbourhood after dark

(Base: 3075)
* They felt IeaSt Safe When * Walking in the city centre in daylight (Base:
— Cycling in Cardiff after dark (24.5%) 3061)
. . . Walking in the city centre after dark (Base:
— Walking in the city centre after dark (30.3%) 3011)
— Travelling by bus after dark (54.4%) Travelling by bus in daylight (Base: 2939)
* This pattern reflects the findings of previous surveys Travelling by bus after dark (Base: 2874)

+ Asseen in previous surveys, women felt less safe than men in all situations, with ~ ""e" ©veingin Cardiffin the day (8ase: 200) — 609
the difference Widening after dark. When cycling in Cardiff after dark (Base: 2055) 19.6 33.6 24.5
I T
* Younger respondents felt less safe than their older counterparts, in all areas with 0% 20%  40%  60%  80%  100%

the exception cycling regardless Of the tlme W Very safe @Fairly safe @A bitunsafe B Very unsafe

* Those living in the more deprived areas of the city felt less safe than those in the
least deprived areas in all circumstances other than when walking in the city

centre after dark. Source: Ask Cardiff Survey

* At the same time, satisfaction with street lighting has decreased since 2020 (from (2022)

74.6% t0 66.2%).



WBO 4 - Safe, Confident and Empowered
Communities

Community Safety: Views of Policing

* |In Cardiff:

—39.34% agree that the police treat people fairly

—50% agree that the police are friendly and approachable

—59.14% have respect for the police in their local area

—36.80% have trust in the police in their local area

—20.05% agree that the police are doing a good job in their local area

 When asked if they would be willing to pay more towards policing as part of
council tax, 57.87% of Cardiff respondents noted that they would not be willing.

Source: The South Wales Police & Crime
Commissioner’s Annual Community
Survey (2022)
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Communities

Community Cohesion

* Half of respondents (49.8%) agreed that their ‘neighbourhood is a place where people get on well together
and help each other’, a fall of 11.6 percentage points from that realised in 2021 (61.4%).

— Older respondents were most likely to agree with this statement (55.1%), 15.8 percentage points higher than Under 35s (39.3%) and
13.9 percentage points higher those that belong to the LGBTQ+ community (41.2%).

— There was a correlation with this statement and the level of deprivation, ranging from 33.2% amongst those living in the most
deprived areas to 69.1% amongst those in the least deprived areas.

To what extent do you agree or disagree with this statement: My
neighbourhood is a place where people get on well together and help each
other? (Base:2,776)

0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0

@ Strongly agree OAgree O Neither O Disagree B Strongly disagree

Source: Ask Cardiff Survey
(2022)
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Communities
Your Neighbourhood

* As part of the public consultation on the Local Development Plan (LDP), respondents were given a list* and
asked to indicate which they felt applied to making their neighbourhood a good place to live.

* The most common response, selected by almost three-quarters (73.1%) of respondents, was ‘Outdoor
activities/open space/parks.” This was followed by ‘Close to public transport’ (69.5%), a ‘Pleasant walking
environment’ (63.6%), and ‘Safe (low crime rate)’, chosen by 61.5% of respondents. Three in ten (29.1%)
cited ‘Good community facilities/activities)’, 23.1% cited ‘Good cycling routes’, and 12.6% stated there was
‘Good childcare provision’.

* Respondents were then asked what could be done to improve their local neighbourhood**. The most
common response was ‘Provide good community facilities/activities’, mentioned by 47.1% of respondents.
Two-fifths of respondents (40.1%) wanted their neighbourhood to be made safer, and 37.3% wanted the
provision of good cycling routes.

Source: Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)
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Hubs and Libraries

* The proportion of respondents reporting that they had visited a Did you visit a library or Hub in the last 12 months?
library or Hub in the last 12 months rose by 5.2 percentage points
to 52.6%. 2022 (Base:3,370)

— Respondents from a minority ethnicity were most likely to

2021 (Base: 2,277)
have visited a library or Hub in the last 12 months (66.9%),

male respondents were least likely (52.1%). 2020 (Base: 4,180)
* The percentage satisfied with Hubs and Libraries has rose slightly 0% 20% 40% 60% 30% 100%
to 64.4% the first time in three years — the percentage satisfied
was 64.1% in 2021. @ Yes @No

. ) ] ) . o Base sizes shown in brackets; excludes ‘Don’t Know’ responses
* When asked to indicate which services - delivered within local

Hubs/libraries - respondents found most helpful, two-fifths
(42.3%) found none of the services to be helpful, reflecting the
proportion stating they had not visited a Hub or library over the
previous year.

— Of the services listed, the most helpful was ‘Book loan’,
selected by 37.5% of respondents. This was followed by
‘community events’ (10.6%), and ‘children’s activities, Source: Ask Cardiff Survey
including story and rhyme time’ (10.2%). (2022)
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Communities

Volunteering

* A quarter (27.5%) of respondents to the 2022 Ask
Cardiff Survey said they currently volunteer, on a par
with the 2021 findings — this rose to 35.9% of
respondents that are Welsh Speakers and fell to 21.2%
of under 35s.

— Respondents were most likely to already be involved

with Learning more about how to reduce your carbon
footprint (19.7%) and Community Volunteering (17.5%).

* Those not currently involved in volunteering were
most interested in getting involved with:

— Learning more about how to reduce your carbon
footprint (19.3%).

— Improving community safety as part of Neighbourhood
Watch (19.2%).

— Community Volunteering (18.8%)

Do you currently volunteer?

55+ (Base: 827)

Welsh speaker (Base: 214)

Male (Base: 777)

Identify as disabled (Base: 247)
Female (Base: 858)

Southern Arc (Base: 545)
Minority ethnicity (Base: 156)

All respondents (Base: 2249)
Children in household (Base: 394)
Under 35 (Base: 260)

71.0
73.1
73.3
73.9
73.9

.
o

0

ES

20%
EYes ENo

g

60%

32
2
2

Base sizes shown in brackets; excludes ‘Don’t Know' responses

Source: Ask Cardiff Survey
(2022)
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The Economy

To what extent do you agree that Cardiff has a thriving and
prosperous economy?

* The proportion of respondents agreeing

100

that Cardiff has a thriving and ;
prosperous economy has continued to 70
steadily decline, with 35.9% of o
respondents agreeing, compared with .
43.1% in 2021, and 50.8% in 2020. ’
— Under 35s were most likely to agree with this statement ©
(48.6%) along with Welsh Speakers (47.0%). 2ot o 2020 o 0

— Respondents identifying as disabled were again least
likely to agree (30.5%, down from 38.4% in 2021).

— Respondents with children in their household (41.8%)
and those from the LGBTQ+ community (40.4%), were
ranked 4t and 5t in terms of their level of agreement.

— There was no clear correlation with level of deprivation.

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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The Economy

® Confidence in future jOb prOSpeCtS has How confident are you about your future job/career prospects in Cardiff?
?

however, improved from the 2021 Ask Under 35 (Base: 298) | 52.3 258
Cardiff Survey findings, with 60.2% stating e Fef:a:j gase: ?,;2 176 :8865 || ii;
. o lnaren in nouseno dase: _ . ] -
that they felt confident, up from 60.1%. Welsh speaker (Base: 185) [ 75 76 ¥
— Confidence in future job/career prospects was Southern Arc (Base: 523) [ INESHIN 44.9 [ 252 [NTNW
highest amongst under 35s (66.8%, up from All respondents (Base: 1890)  |INESHENN 446 [ 258 NTNW
64.8%), and Females (66.2% up from 64.6%) It Male (Base: 593) |NSHENN 43.0 255
was lowest amongst those that identified as Minority ethnicity (Base: 220) NS 44.1 L 277
disabled (44.9%). LGBTQ+ (Base: 186) [N 44.6 I 29.0
) ) 55+ (Base: 447) [ 41.2 [ 26.8 | 16.8 |

- Ther? W‘?S no correlation with level of Identify as disabled (Base: 187) [Nl 34.2 [ 28.3 26.7

deprivation.
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

W Very confident [ Somewhat confident [@A little confident M Very unconfident

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Workplaces

As part of the public consultation on the Local Development Plan (LDP),
respondents were given a list* of workplace options and asked to rank
in order of importance.

‘Re-purposed vacant retail floorspace in the city centre, district and local
centres’ was seen as the most important of the options provided, with
19.1% of respondents ranking this in first place, and a total of 55.6% of
all respondents putting this in their top three.

— Support was highest amongst respondents from a Minority Ethnicity,
with 62.5% ranking this in their top three most important options.

— Support was lowest amongst younger respondents, of whom 46.7%
ranked it in their top three.

This was followed by ‘Small employment hubs in accessible places’
(placed in the top three by 89.3%, with 17.2% ranking this as most
important), and by ‘Enhanced or refurbished existing employment areas’
(ranked in the top three by 91.4%, and first by 12.5%).

Please rank the following in order

of importance

Re-purposed vacant retail floorspace in the city
centre, district and local centres

21.1 15.5

Small employment hubs in local accessible places 155 | 173

Enhanced or refurbished existing employment
areas

.0 17.7

More remote working, hybrid working, co-
working

17.0 |11.6

City centre commercial and office premises with a
focus on public and active travel

Home working 9.4 (8.5

Live work units to allow space to use as a home as

. 11.0
well as a base to run a business

New high-quality modern campus-style business
parks in a quality environment

Something else

0.0 20.

Eist O2nd O3rd

0 40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

Source: Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)
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Culture

* When asked, ‘in the last 12 months, have you
been to any of the following in Cardiff?’, around
two-thirds of respondents (66.8%) had been to at
least one of the cultural activities or events
listed™, on a par with 2020 (68.8%) and 2021
(64.4%).

* Asseen in previous surveys, respondents were
most likely to have been to the cinema.

20222021 | 2020 | 2019 |
Cinema 53.9 | 37.7 | 59.7 74.0
Other cultural activity | 50.3 | 28.1 | 47.3 66.0
Live music or concert | 46.2 | 24.2 | 43.1 60.1
Theatre 43.7 | 21.0 | 43.3 57.1
Museum 42.6 | 25.0 | 50.9 | 64.0
Art Gallery 22.7 | 12.0 | 259 | 36.3

In the last 12 months have you been to any of the following in

Cinema (Base:3,055)

Other cultural activity (Base:2,900)
Live music or concert (Base:2,992)
Theatre (Base:3,029)

Museum (Base:2,986)

Art Gallery (Base:2,938)

80%

0% 20% 40% 60% 100%

B Once or twice OA few times O Many times H No

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)



WBO 5 — A Capital City that Works for Wales

The Future of the City Centre

* More than four in five respondents felt the future role of the city centre* should be for Entertainment (89.4%), for
Shopping (86.5%) and for Hospitality (84.4%). Just over half (55.6%) felt it should be for Offices, and just under half
(48.4%), for Homes.

— Younger respondents, and those from a Minority Ethnicity were most likely to indicate the city centre should be used for Entertainment or
Hospitality, contrasting with respondents who identify as disabled, and those aged 55 or over.

— There was a correlation seen between level of deprivation and those thinking the city centre should be used for Hospitality, with more affluent
areas more likely to see a role for Hospitality for the city centre in the future. Respondents living in more deprived areas were more likely to see
Homes as a future role for the city centre.

— Older respondents were more likely to suggest Homes as a future for the city centre than respondents aged under 35.

» Respondents were more likely to state that they would use the city centre in the future™* as a venue to meet
family and friends (45.7%), followed by Culture/Tourism (42.5%), Hybrid Working (41.8%) and
Entertainment/Leisure (41.2%).

— Almost two-thirds (64.8%) suggested they would be less likely to be working at an office in the city centre in future, compared with just 7.0%
who felt this was more likely.

Source: Local
Development Plan
Consultation (2021)
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Climate and Nature Emergency

* 84.1% of respondents to the 2022 Ask Cardiff survey expressed concern about the Climate Emergency,
whilst 95.8% of Cardiff-based respondents to NRW’s ‘Nature and Us’ survey expressed that they think
climate change is a global emergency. Additionally, 94.7% of NRW’s Cardiff-based respondents
expressed that they think the nature crisis is a global emergency.

* 67.8%* of respondents - to the 2022 Ask Cardiff survey - feel that the Council is not doing enough to
respond to the challenge of climate change.

e Of those who responded**, 88.3% of Cardiff-based respondents to the ‘Nature and Us’ survey noted
that they are ‘very willing’ to make changes to their lifestyle for the environment and 13% noted that
they are ‘fairly willing.! The three most popular changes would be to encourage more wildlife in
gardens and communities; eat local produce when they’re in season and committing to reusing and
repairing damaged items rather than throw them away. Barriers to change included additional cost,
individuals already doing as much as they can and a lack of infrastructure, such as cycle lanes.

* Additionally, one in four respondents to the Council’s draft Recycling Strategy (2021-25) consultation
noted that they have volunteered to improve the local environmental quality of their area in the past.
The most common way of getting involved was, ‘I just saw the opportunity.
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Food

Almost seven in ten (68.5%) respondents were
unaware of food-related activities in Cardiff.

— This drops to 58.2% when viewed by Southern Arc
respondents.

The predominant barrier stopping individuals taking

part in food-related activities Is lack of time.

Only one in ten (9.9%) feel confident ‘influencing the

way food is grown, bought or eaten in the city.

75.8% feel confident ‘preventing food waste’; 36.4%

feel confident in ‘growing [their] own food’; and
39.6% feel confident in ‘
in an environmentally friendly way.

— Across each of these activities, respondents aged under
35 were less confident than their counterparts aged

55+%.

uying food that is produced

Please tell us what you know about food related activities in
Cardiff

I am not aware of any food-related
activities happening in my area

68.5

| am aware of food related activities

happening in my area but i'm not . 11.0
interested in taking part
| am aware of food related activities
1appening in my area but haven't taken . 10.8
part, but would like to
| am aware of food-related activities
happening in my area and have taken . g7
part
0.0 20.0 40.0 60.0 80.0

Source: City-wide Food
Strategy Consultation
(2022)
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Housing

As part of the public consultation on the Local
Development Plan (LDP), residents were asked to
rank considerations for future homes*.

Over two-thirds of respondents (67.6%) ranked ‘Energy
efficient’ as one of their top three most important
considerations - to ensure new homes will address changes
in climate change and changes in lifestyle and technology.

This was followed by ‘Affordable to run’ - with 48.8%
ranking this in the top three and 14.0% as the most
important - and then by ‘Environmentally friendly’, which
was rated in the top three by 45.8% of the total votes for
this option, including 19.1% rating it as most important.

A home that is...

| | 1
Energy efficient 285 [11.2 67.6
I I 9%
Affordable to run 18.5 48.8
I o
Environmentally friendly 13.5|13.2 45.8
[ Al
Has convenient travel options 17.1 42.1
I ol
In a neighbourhood with all amenities 14.4 41.0
%
Has a private garden 20.7
oz |
More versatile spaces which enable... §|18. 12.8
Lifetime homes (suitable for older... 10.4
o
Easy to adapt / extend 4.7%
[
Something else 4.4%
|

0.0 20.0
E1st @2nd O3rd

40.0 60.0 80.0 100.0

Source: Local Development
Plan Consultation (2021)
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Transport

According to the Ask Cardiff 2022 survey, Citizen satisfaction with public transport rose 4.3 percentage
points between 2021 and 2022 — from 43.7% to 48.0%. The 2021 survey results show that public
transport use increased at least threefold between 2020 and 2021, this perhaps reflects the less
restrictive lockdown measures.

As part of the public consultation on the Local Development Plan (LDP), residents were asked to rank
where the Council should invest transport infrastructure resources*. 72.5% rated investing in bus
infrastructure within their top three priorities, whilst 66.4% rated investing in train infrastructure. Both
cycling and walking were also ranked in the top three by over half of those responding (54.4% and
51.2% respectively).

— Younger residents put more emphasis on active forms of travel
— Respondents living in the more deprived areas were more likely to prioritise investment in cycling and walking
than more affluent areas.

The need for improved and well-connected public transport networks was referenced throughout the
responses to NRW’s ‘Nature and Us’ survey.
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Air Quality
* Around two in five (39.7%) agreed that the air quality in Cardiff is good, up from

37.6% recorded in 2021, when lockdowns during the pandemic restricted the use
of vehicles, but higher than the 33.6% seen in 2019.

— Respondents living in the Southern Arc were least likely to rate air quality in Cardiff as good, reflecting
the findings from 2021 (36.0%, up from 33.2%), although there was no clear correlation between rating

of air quality in the city and the level of deprivation.

To what extent would you agree that the air quality in Cardiff is good?

2022 (Base: 2821) . 34.3 29.7 22.1 m
2021 (Base: 2064) |BHl 31.9 245 24.8 131 |
2020 (Base: 3534) [BIG) 38.2 21.6 25.4 | 9.4 |

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

@ Strongly agree O Agree [ONeither [ODisagree M Strongly disagree
Source: Ask Cardiff Survey

Base sizes shown in brackets; excludes ‘Don’t Know' responses (2022)
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Parks and Open Spaces

* As part of the Ask Cardiff 2022 survey, respondents were given a list of
neighbourhood services and asked their level of satisfaction with each. Emulating
the 2021 survey, satisfaction was highest for parks and open spaces (74.0%).

* In the 2021 Ask Cardiff survey, more than four-fifths (86.1%) agreed that ‘there
have been more people using parks and open spaces’, consistent with the 2020
Ask Cardiff survey.

* Protecting and enhancing green space was seen as a key action to take over the
next 10 years, by respondents to the ‘Nature and Us’ survey.
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Recycling

Do you think the Council does enough to inform
residents about how and what to recycle?

Almost all (98%) recycle every week.

58.6% were satisfied with recycling and waste
collections

Only around one in three (35.1%) feel that the
Council does enough to inform residents about how
and what to recycle.

— Agreement was lowest amongst respondents who

identify as disabled and those aged under 35 (30.9%
and 32.7% respectively). 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

When asked how the Council could improve this,
‘making better use of social media and other digital
platforms’ was the top response (63%). This was
followed by ‘deliver more leaflets / letters to
households’ (55.1%) and ‘work with children,

including schools and youth clubs’ (37.2%). Source: Cardiff’s Draft Recycling
and Waste Strategy 2021-25
Consultation & Ask Cardiff Survey
(2022)

(Base: 3,124) HYes MNo
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Street Cleanliness

 Just over a quarter (28.7%) agreed that Cardiff has a clean environment, 0.1
percentage points higher than 2021, and 9.4 percentage points lower than 2020.

—Agreement that Cardiff has a clean environment was low across all demographic groups,
ranging from 25.5% of those residing in the Southern Arc to 38.2% of Under 35s. There was
no correlation with deprivation.

» Two fifths (39.8%) reported the cleanliness in their local area had declined over
the last year, compared with just 3.4% who felt it had improved.

* There was no clear correlation between level of deprivation and the proportion
of respondents reporting a decline in the cleanliness, however, more than half
(51.7%) of those living in the most deprived areas reported a decline, 21.3
percentage points more than those living in the least deprived areas.

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Public Services

Satisfaction with Public Services

 Satisfaction with the quality of public services

was the lowest figures recorded in Ask Cardiff in
a decade™* — 52.1% of respondents were satisfied

with the quality of public services (down 1.8
percentage points from 53.9% in 2021). There
was an increase in those satisfied with the
services the council provides (47.8% up 0.5
percentage points from 47.3% in 2021).

— Satisfaction with the quality of public services,,

was lowest in respondents identifying as disabled

and members of the LGBTQ+ community.

— Satisfaction with the services the council provide

was lowest amongst those that identify as
disabled and those 55+.

Overall, how satisfied are you with the following?

The quality of public services in Cardiff

(3690) 46.2 149 223

The services the council provides (3388) 42.0 16.0 224

I I I I
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[ Very satisfied OFairly satisfied O Neither O Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied

100.0

800 —65.5 72.0 643 72.7

60.0 _ _
9% =8=Public Services
40.0

Council Services
20.0

0.0
2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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Public Services

Community Involvement and Engagement

e Just under one in four (22.6%) agreed
. To what extent do you agree that you are able to have a say on local issues or
that they are able tO have th@lr Say on how Council services are run in your community? (Base:3,540)
local issues or how Council services are

run in their community, down from I
24.4% in 2021.

—Agreement to this statement was highest
. . . . 0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0 90.0 100.0
amongst those from a Minority Ethnicity

(30 5%) and |0W€St amongst those that B Strongly agree @ Agree [ONeither O Disagree M Strongly disagree
identify as disabled (22.0%).

19.7 23.5 30.2 23.8

Source: Ask Cardiff
Survey (2022)
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